forma condensed combined financial information are preliminary and subject to revision based on a final determination of fair value.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of what the combined company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the combination occurred as of the
dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also should
not be considered indicative of the future results of
operations or financial position of Globus.

The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of
providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information as required by SEC rules. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final combination accounting may be material.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(In thousands, except per share
amounts)   Globus

NuVasive
(January 1,

2023, through
August 31, 2023)

Pro forma
Adjustments   Note 4   Pro forma

Net Sales   $951,942   $ 827,336   $1,779,278
Cost of sales   282,688   336,238   $ 37,192   A, B, C   656,118

Gross profit   669,254   491,098   (37,192)   1,123,160
Operating expenses:
Research and development   71,758   80,658   (4,709)   B   147,707
Selling, general and administrative   398,691   320,979   (9,896)   B, C   709,774
Provision for litigation   184   6,485   6,669
Amortization of intangibles   22,909   20,059   67,956   D   110,924
Acquisition related costs   52,693   55,796   108,489

Total operating expenses   546,235   483,977   53,351   1,083,563

Operating income/(loss)   123,019   9,941   (90,543)   39,597
Interest income/(expense), net   22,711   (12,600)   (3,181)   E   6,930
Foreign currency transaction gain/(loss)   (5,649)   (13,987)   (19,636)
Other income/(expense), net   318   743   1,061

Total other income/(expense), net   17,380   (25,844)   (3,181)   (11,645)

Income /(loss) before income taxes   140,399   (15,903)   (93,724)   27,952
Income tax provision   32,560   11,841   (22,494)   F   21,907

Net income/(loss)   $107,839   $ (27,744)   $ (71,230)   $ 6,045
Earnings per share:
Basic:   $ 1.03   $ 0.04
Diluted:   $ 0.98   $ 0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   104,762   144,575
Diluted   110,058   151,018

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)   Globus

NuVasive (as
adjusted, Note 3)

Pro forma
Adjustments   Notes   Pro forma

Net sales   $1,022,843   $ 1,201,942   $2,224,785
Cost of sales   263,725   488,573   $ 229,419   A, B, C   981,717

Gross profit   759,118   713,369   (229,419)   1,243,068
Operating expenses:
Research and development   73,015   119,669   (2,258)   B   190,426
Selling, general and administrative   432,117   462,761   (12,799)   B, C   882,079
Provision for litigation   2,341   (1,480)   861
Amortization of intangibles   17,735   49,376   80,745   D   147,856
Acquisition related costs   5,959   (4,992)   967

Total operating expenses   531,167   625,334   65,688   1,222,189

Operating income/(loss)   227,951   88,034   (295,107)   20,879
Interest income/(expense), net   14,233   (14,665)   (1,402)   E   (1,834)
Foreign currency transaction gain/(loss)   (1,020)   (21,050)   (22,070)
Other income/(expense), net   1,855   2   1,857

Total other income/(expense), net   15,068   (35,713)   (1,402)   (22,047)

Income /(loss) before income taxes   243,019   52,321   (296,509)   (1,169)
Income tax provision   52,850   11,915   (71,162)   F   (6,397)

Net income/(loss)   $ 190,169   $ 40,406   $ (225,347)   $ 5,228
Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 1.89   $ 0.04
Diluted   $ 1.85   $ 0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   100,469   140,282
Diluted   102,643   143,384

GLOBUS MEDICAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of SEC Regulation S-X as
amended by the final rule,
Release No. 33-10786 “Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses.”